1 141-52017 **RESOLUTION:** Authorize Contract Between AT&T and Winnebago County for Telephone 2 Line Service 3 4 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 WHEREAS, the Centrex telephone line service between Winnebago County and AT&T will expire on 8 June 30, 2017; and 9 WHEREAS, AT&T offers competitive State contract pricing, for the provision of telephone line services; and 10 WHEREAS, AT&T presently the copper terminating inside our buildings, which eliminates the need for a third 11 party when troubleshooting downtime; and 12 WHEREAS, the required service currently covers 176 specific lines for items including fax, modems, alarms. 13 elevator alerts, and security devices throughout several Winnebago County buildings; and 14 WHEREAS, without this multi-year contract, Winnebago County would be required to pay month-to-month pricing for the required service. Currently the month-to-month charges would be an additional \$4,180 per month 15 16 above the cost of the current contract. Over three years, this would amount to approximately \$150,480.00 (\$4,180 X 17 12 X 3) in additional costs; and 18 WHEREAS, the undersigned Committees recommend that the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors and 19 the Winnebago County Executive approve said contract between Winnebago County and AT&T. 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 21 22 approves the extension of the contract between Winnebago County and AT&T for the provision of Centrex telephone 23 line service to Winnebago County buildings pursuant to those terms as are contained in the attached proposed 24 contract, which is made a part of this Resolution herein by reference. 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that said contract shall be for 26 27 a term beginning July 1, 2017, and expiring on April 30, 2020. 28 29 Respectfully submitted by: 30 **INFORMATION SYSTEMS COMMITTEE** 31 Committee Vote: 6-0 32 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership 33 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of _______, 2017. 34

Resolution Number: 141-52017 Page 1

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

35 36 37

38